

Application Number \_\_\_\_\_

1 N. University Drive, Box 102 · Plantation, FL 33324 · T: 954-357-6666 F: 954-357-6521 · Broward.org/Planning

### **Development and Environmental Review Online Application**

Project Information					
Plat/Site Plan Name					
Plat/Site Number		Plat Book - Page (if recorded	1)		
Owner/Applicant/Petitioner Name					
Address		City		State	Zip
Phone	Email				
Agent for Owner/Applicant/Petitioner		Contact Person			
Address		City		State	Zip
Phone	Email				
Folio(s)					
Location					
north side/corner north side/corner a	t/between/and	street name / side/corner	_ and/of	street na	ame

# Type of Application (this form required for all applications) Please check all that apply (use attached Instructions for this form). Plat (fill out/PRINT Questionnaire Form, Plat Checklist) Site Plan (fill out/PRINT Questionnaire Form, Site Plan Checklist) Note Amendment (fill out/PRINT Questionnaire Form, Note Amendment Checklist) Vacation (fill out/PRINT Vacation Continuation Form, Vacation Checklist, use Vacation Instructions) Vacating Plats, or any Portion Thereof (BCCO 5-205) Abandoning Streets, Alleyways, Roads or Other Places Used for Travel (BCAC 27.29) Releasing Public Easements and Private Platted Easements or Interests (BCAC 27.30)

Application Status				
Has this project been previously submitted?	□ Yes	□ No		Don't Know
This is a resubmittal of:	□ Portion of P	roject	□ N/A	
What was the project number assigned by the Urban Planning Division?	Project Number		□ N/A	Don't Know
Project Name			□ N/A	Don't Know
Are the boundaries of the project exactly the same as the previously submitted project?	□ Yes	□ No		Don't Know
Has the flexibility been allocated or is flexibility proposed to be allocated under the County Land Use Plan?	□ Yes	□ No		🗆 Don't Know
If yes, consult Policy 13.01.10 of the Land Use	Plan. A compatibili	ity determinati	on may be	e required.
Devilet Cteture				
Replat Status				

-			
Is this plat a replat of a plat approved and/or recorded after March 20, 1979?	□ Yes	🗆 No	Don't Know
If YES, please answer the following questions	S.		
Project Name of underlying approved and/or recorded plat	Project Num	ıber	
Is the underlying plat all or partially residential?	□ Yes	🗆 No	Don't Know
If YES, please answer the following questions	s.		
Number and type of units approved in the underlying plat.			
Number and type of units proposed to be deleted by this replat.			
Difference between the total number of units being deleted from the underlying plat and the number of units prop	posed in this re	eplat.	

School Concurrency (Residential Plats, Replats and Site Plan Submissions)		
Does this application contain any residential units? (If "No," skip the remaining questions.)	□ Yes	□ No
If the application is a replat, is the type, number, or bedroom restriction of the residential units changing?	□ Yes	□ No
If the application is a replat, are there any new or additional residential units being added to the replat's note restriction?	□ Yes	□ No
Is this application subject to an approved Declaration of Restrictive Covenants or Tri-Party Agreement entered into with the Broward County School Board?	□ Yes	□ No
If the answer is "Yes" to any of the questions above RESIDENTIAL APPLICATIONS ONLY: Provide a receipt from the School Board documenting the Impact Application (PSIA) and fee have been accepted by the School Board for residential project concurrency, exempt from school concurrency (exemptions include projects that generate less than one scommunities, and projects contained within Developments of Regional Impact), or subject to an app Restrictive Covenant or Tri-Party Agreement.	ects subject student, age	t to school e restricted

DEVELOPMENT AND ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW ONLINE APPLICATION Revised 4/2022

2

Land Use and Zoning					
EXISTING	PROPOSED				
Land Use Plan Designation(s)	Land Use Plan Designation(s)				
Zoning District(s)	Zoning District(s)				

### Existing Land Use

A credit against impact fees may be given for the site's current or previous use. **No credit will be granted for any demolition occurring more than three (3) years of Environmental Review of construction plans.** To receive a credit, complete the following table. **Note:** If buildings have been demolished, which are not shown on the survey required with this application, attach an additional "as built" survey dated within three (3) years of this application. Other evidence may be accepted if it clearly documents the use, gross square footage and/or number and type of dwelling units, and date of demolition.

Are there any existing structures on the site?

□ Yes □ No

			EX	ISTING STUC	CTURE(S)
Land Use	Gross Building sq. ft.* or Dwelling Units	Date Last Occupied	Remain the Same?	Change Use?	<u>Has</u> been or <u>will</u> be Demolished?
			YES   NO	YES   NO	HAS   WILL   NO
			YES   NO	YES   NO	HAS   WILL   NO
			YES   NO	YES   NO	HAS   WILL   NO

\*Gross non-residential square footage includes permanent canopies and overhangs for gas stations, drive-thru facilities, and overhangs designed for outdoor tables at a restaurant. A building id defined by the definition in the Land Development Code.

Proposed Use						
RESIDE	NTIAL USES	NON-RE	SIDENTIAL USES			
Land Use	Number of Units/Rooms	Land Use	Net Acreage or Gross Floor Area			

information owner/agent	supplied herein is specifically agree	true and correct to es to allow access	the property describ the best of my know to described prope ation provided by ou	wledge. By signing f rty at reasonable ti	this appli
Owner/Agent Sign	un e	ret	Date	1-27-22	
1		NOTA	RY PUBLIC	r	
STATE OF	FLORIDA				
COUNTY C	OF BROWARD				
The foregoing	j instrument was ac	knowledged before n	ne by means of 🛛 phy	rsical presence   🛛 on	lline notari
this <u>2</u> 7	day of	~~~~	27, who 🛿 is pers	onally known to me	🛙 has pro
	Notary Public State of Bo Rafael Andres Botero	2		11 .	
S Norma	My Commission GG 3318 Expires 05/07/2023	381	R.I.	A. B. That	
Name of Notary Ty	yped, Printed or Stamped		Signature of Notar	Public – State of Florida	
Notary Seal (or Tit	Notary Public State of Florik Rafael Andres Botero My Commission GG 33188 Expires 05/07/2023	5	Serial Number (if a	oplicable)	
<u> </u>	······································				
For Office	Use Only				
	HENDHENT				
Application Date		Acceptance Date		Fee	
Comments Due	ガプ	() / 2) / 2 Report Due	062	\$ 2,090.00 CC Meeting Date	
12/12	12022	12/22/	2505	TBD	
Adjacent City or Cit					
	E Surveys	Site Plans	Landsca	oing Plans 🛛 Li	ighting Pla
City Letter	☐ Agreemen	ts		-	
	ARANIA: FD	ot letter; +	RAFFIC STUDY		
				/	se & Perm
Dispibute To		anning Council	School Board		30 01 0110
DOther: NP	, 🗆 Pi	anning Council		🗆 Admini	





Application Number \_\_\_\_\_

### Development and Environmental Review Online Application Questionnaire Form

Туре	of Application					
[	] Plat	□ Site Plan	□ Note Amen	dment		
Proje	ct Questionnaire					
Please answer the questions marked for the type of application checked.						
1.	Why is this property bein	g platted? Attach an additional sheet	(s) if necessary.			
<ol> <li>Is this project within an existing Development of Regional Impact (DRI) or Florida Quality Development (FQD)? If "Yes", indicate DRI or FQD name and Latest Ordinance number □ or Official Record Book and Page Number.</li> </ol>						
D	RI Name	FQD Name				
La	atest Ordinance Number	Official Rec	ord Book and Page Number			
3.	<ol> <li>Is the project subject to any existing or proposed agreement(s) with Broward County or a municipality? If "Yes", state the title and subject of the agreement(s) and attach a copy(s).</li> </ol>					
4.	4. Is any portion of this plat currently the subject of a Land Use Plan Amendment (LUPA)?					
lf	YES, LUPA Number					
5.	Does the note represent	a change in TRIPS?	□ Increase □ Decrease	□ No	Change	
6.	Does the note represent	a major change in Land Use?		□ Yes	□ No	
7.	7. Are any off-site roadway improvements being required by any government agency or proposed by the applicant? If "Yes", attach any sheets and describe fully.					
8.	Does this property or proj attach the appropriate do	ect have an adjudicated or vested rigl ocumentation.	nts status? If "Yes", please	□ Yes	□ No	
9.		y financial interest in properties near or sheet(s) and describe fully.	or adjacent to this project?	□ Yes	□ No	
10		a State Road? If "Yes", see Sup r required letter from Florida Depa		□ Yes	□ No	

1

Exhibit 9 Page 6 of 14

11. Has consideration been given to public transportation routes, shelters, or turnouts for the proposed project? If "Yes", please attach sheet(s) and describe fully.	□ Yes	□ No
12. Are bikeways and walkways to be provided to connect residential areas to school or recreational sites? If "Yes", attach five (5) drawings showing facilities (if not show on plat).	□ Yes	□ No
13. Is credit being requested for private recreational facilities? If "Yes", attach two (2) sets of plans showing facilities. (APPLIES TO PROJECTS IN THE UNINCORPORATED AREA ONLY.)	□ Yes	□ No
14. Has any discussion with the School Board taken place? If "Yes", state the name and title of the person contacted.	□ Yes	🗆 No
Name/Title		
15. If a school site will be reserved or dedicated on the property, is the site delineated on the plat or site plan?	□ Yes	🗆 No
16. Are there any natural features located on the property (e.g. wetlands, dunes, areas of native tree canopy wildlife, habitats, etc.)? If "Yes", attach a sheet(s) and describe fully. For information, contact Aquatic and Wetland Resources Section, Environmental Permitting Division (EPD).	□ Yes	□ No
17. Does the property contain any portion of lands identified as "Natural Resource Areas?" If "Yes" see Supplemental Documentation Requirement No. 8. For locations, contact Aquatic and Wetland Resources Section (EPD).	□ Yes	□ No
18. Does the property contain any portion of lands identified as an "Urban Wilderness Area" or "Vegetative Resource Category Local Area of Particular Concern?" If "Yes", please see Supplemental Documentation Requirement No. 9. For locations, contact Aquatic and Wetland Resources Section (EPD).	□ Yes	🗆 No
19. Does the property contain any portion of lands identified as a "Cultural Resource Category Local Area of Particular Concern" which include archaeological sites and/or historic sites and structures? If "Yes", for archaeological sites, see Supplemental Documentation Requirement No. 10. For historic locations, contact the Broward County Historic Preservation Officer.	□ Yes	🗆 No
20. Will any dredging or major filling operation be necessary, or is a waterway involved in the proposed project? If "Yes", permits may be required from Broward County. Please contact Broward County Aquatic and Wetland Resources Section (EPD).	□ Yes	□ No
21. Is the project to be served by an approved potable water system? If "Yes", state the name of facility and facility address.	□ Yes	□ No
Facility Name		
Address		
22. Is this project to utilize on-site wells for its potable water? If "Yes", see Supplemental Documentation Requirement No. 13 for required letter.	□ Yes	□ No
23. Is this project to be served by an approved wastewater (sewage) treatment plant? If "Yes", state the name of facility and facility address.	□ Yes	□ No
Facility Name		
Address		

### Exhibit 9 Page 7 of 14

24. Will septic tanks serve this project? If "Yes", see Supplemental Documentation Requirement No. 12 for required letter.	□ Yes	□ No
25. Have provisions been made for the collection of solid waste for this project? If "Yes", state the name of the collector.	□ Yes	🗆 No
Solid Waste Collector		
26. Has any contact been made with FPL and AT&T regarding service availability and easement requirements? If "Yes", state name and title of the person contacted.	□ Yes	□ No
FPL – Name/Title		
AT&T – Name/Title		
27. Estimate or state the total number of on-site parking spaces to be provided.	Spaces	
 28. If applicable, state the seating capacity of any proposed restaurant or public assembly facility, including day care centers or schools, or places of worship.	Seating	

# Kimley »Horn

November 16<sup>th</sup>, 2022

Resilient Environment Department Urban Planning Division 1 N. University Drive, Box 102 Plantation, FL 33324 Phone: 954-357-6666

### RE: Central Charter School – Plat Note Amendment Justification Statement / Letter of Intent

Dear Mrs. Da Luz,

On behalf of the Owner and Petitioner, please find attached our formal request for the review of a plat note amendment showing the expansion of the existing charter school at 4487 and 4645 North State Road 7, approximately <sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub> mile south of the intersection of Commercial Boulevard and State Road 7/441.



# Kimley **»Horn**

### PROPERTY HISTORY AND SITE CHARACTERISTICS

The subject property currently supports a charter school, with two outbuildings which will be incorporated into the school functions. Central Charter School was the second charter school to open in Broward County, opening its doors in August 1997 with an initial enrollment of 159 students in grades K-6th. The Mission stated:

"Central Charter School provides an enriched innovative educational program focusing on reading, writing, mathematics, and language arts for at-risk students in the Broward County School District. The curriculum shall emphasize proper manners and behavior in an environment that is positive and safe. It shall further emphasize high expectation for success of all students enrolled. Finally, the curriculum shall provide opportunities to enhance parenting skills for the parents of students enrolled at Central Charter School."

In May of 2013, seventh grade was added, and overall, enrollment once again increased. from approximately 800 to approximately 1,200 students. Furthermore, the instructional staff grew to 65 teachers. Today, Central Charter School is a K-8 (Kindergarten through the Eighth Grade) Center. It has become an essential organization in the community, and they continue to be committed to the path of excellence in education, impacting the local and global communities positively. The redevelopment would demolish the existing 36,469 SF single story building to allow the school to expand to 1,500 students (remaining a K-8 school) and to continue to provide the highest educational opportunities for the neighborhood and community.

### **DELEGATION REQUEST**

This project will require a plat note amendment to accommodate the school expansion and preschool/daycare use on site. The existing plat is Oakland Commercial Properties North, recorded in Plat Book 118 Page 30, The latest amendment to the plat notation was recorded by RaceTrac Petroleum (attached) in ORB 51051 997.

The proposed plat note indication will be changed from:

Tract A-1 is restricted to a service station with 24 fueling positions which includes a convenience store and carwash. Tract A-2 is limited to 51,000 square feet of office, 144,900 square feet of retail and 25,600 square feet of warehouse.

To:

Tract A-1 is restricted to a service station with 24 fueling positions which includes a convenience store and carwash. Tract A-2 is limited to 51,000 square feet of office,

# Kimley **»Horn**

## 144,900 square feet of retail and 25,600 square feet of warehouse. Tract A-3 is limited to a 110,000 SF K-8 Charter school and 15,000 square foot daycare/preschool.

In closing, we appreciate your review and consideration of this request, please feel free to reach out via phone at (561) 484-5257 or via email, <u>liam.sargent@kimley-horn.com</u>, with any questions or concerns.

Best Regards;

Liam Sargent Planner

EXHIBIT "A"

### **DESCRIPTION:**

A PORTION OF TRACT "A", OAKLAND COMMERCIAL PROPERTIES NORTH, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 118, PAGE 30 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, BEING MORE PARTICULALRY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID TRACT "A"; THENCE SOUTH 89°53'58" EAST ALONG THE NORTH LINE THEREOF, A DISTANCE OF 901.64 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00°10'53" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 164.17 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89°59'09" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 360.77 FEET TO A POINT OF INTERSECTION WITH THE EAST LINE OF A 10 FOOT WIDE UTILITY EASEMENT, AS RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORD BOOK 29067, PAGE 1335 OF SAID PUBLIC RECORDS; THENCE SOUTH 00°15'12" EAST ALONG SAID EAST LINE, A DISTANCE OF 216.36 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 13°58'53" WEST CONTINUING ALONG SAID EAST LINE, A DISTANCE OF 84.17 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00°04'51" WEST CONTINUING ALONG SAID EAST LINE, A DISTANCE OF 107.00 FEET TO A POINT OF INTERSECTION WITH THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID TRACT "A"; THENCE NORTH 89°53'58" WEST ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE, A DISTANCE OF 512.48 FEET TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID TRACT "A"; THENCE NORTH 00°50'17" WEST ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID TRACT "A", A DISTANCE OF 569.87 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

SAID LANDS SITUATE IN THE CITY OF LAUDERDALE LAKES, BROARD COUNTY, FLORIDA.

CONTAINING 362,150 SQUARE FEET OR 8.3138 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.

LANDS SITUATE IN SECTION 13, TOWNSHIP 49 SOUTH, RANGE 41 EAST, BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA.

### NOTES:

- 1. THIS SURVEY OR REPRODUCTIONS THEREOF ARE NOT VALID WITHOUT THE ORIGINAL SIGNATURE AND THE ORIGINAL SEAL, OR THE AUTHENTICATED ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE AND SEAL, OF A FLORIDA LICENSED PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR AND MAPPER.
- 2. LANDS SHOWN HEREON WERE NOT ABSTRACTED BY THE SURVEYOR.
- 3. BEARINGS ARE RELATIVE TO A PLAT BEARING OF S.89°53'58"E ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF TRACT "A", OAKLAND COMMERCIAL PROPERTIES NORTH, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 118, PAGE 30 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA.
- 4. THE "LAND DESCRIPTION" HEREON WAS PREPARED BY THE SURVEYOR.
- 5. INTERIOR EASMENTS ARE NOT SHOWN.
- 6. THIS IS NOT A BOUNDARY SURVEY.

### **CERTIFICATE:**

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ATTACHED SKETCH OF SKETCH OF DESCRIPTION OF THE HEREON DESCRIBED PROPERTY IS TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF AS PREPARED UNDER MY DIRECTION ON NOVEMBER 21, 2022. I FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THIS SKETCH OF DESCRIPTION MEETS THE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE SET FORTH IN CHAPTER 5J–17 ADOPTED BY THE FLORIDA BOARD OF SURVEYORS AND MAPPERS PURSUANT TO FLORIDA STATUTES 472.027.

CAULFIELD & WHEELER, INC. CIVIL ENGINEERING LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE – SURVEYING 7900 GLADES ROAD – SUITE 100 BOCA RATON, FLORIDA 33434 PHONE (561)–392–1991 / FAX (561)–750–1452	David Digitally signed by David Lindley Lindley 08:19:21-05'00'	DATE 11/21/2022 DRAWN BY DL F.B./ PG. N/A
TRACT "A-3" OAKLAND COMMERCIAL PROPERTIES NORTH SKETCH OF DESCRIPTION	REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR NO. 5005 STATE OF FLORIDA L.B. 3591	SCALE AS SHOWN JOB NO.10263tractA3





